WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No._____

(By Mr. Vickers)

PASSED March 11_1943

In Effectionity days fram Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA. -

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 19

(By Mr. VICKERS)

[Passed March 11, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the probation of offenders convicted in courts other than courts of record.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article twelve, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Probation of Offenders Convicted in Courts 2 Other Than Courts of Record. Whenever any person is Enrolled S. B. No. 19]

3 found guilty of, or pleads guilty to, a crime in a court which is not a court of record, he may, at any time there-4 5 after, file with the court of record to which an appeal 6 would lie, or with the judge thereof in vacation, his peti-7 tion in writing, together with a transcript of the docket of the court in which he was convicted, requesting that 8 he be placed on probation. Upon the filing of such peti-9 tion and transcript, said court of record or the judge 10 thereof, shall have power to suspend the execution of the 11 12 sentence of the lower court and to release the petitioner 13 on probation upon such conditions as to said court or 14 judge may seem fitting.

[Enrolled S. B. No. 19

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effe passage NUT Clerk of the Senate the House of Delegates Clerk of resident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the_ The within ∕. <u>1943</u>. day of. Governor. - 2 Filed in the office of the Secretary MAR 1 8 1943 of West Virginia_ Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State